
21 Oral Answer. SRAVANA 6, 1892 (SAKA) Oral A n,we,. 22

~C!:m:~ ~ <miT ~ ~ ~"t ~ I
~ tfIti' ~m <f;T ~ ~ ~ I!ilf qR
"i;;r ~iI' tfIti' ;ri!T ~;tr CfI~ ~ ijj'iI' ~1Ii f1I;
ar;itC!:i I!>l f~IfTt ;ri!T q'J ;;rffit ~ qR ~~
~ iI'T~cr ;:r{f ~ -mrr ~ I

SHRI UMANATH : The hon. Minister says that far from resulting in unemployment, the introduction of electronic computers will result in increased avenues of employment. I should like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware of the fact that there are umpteen reports in the USA from where we get these computers that these computers have 'resulted in unemployment in the United States. There are umpteen Government rer-orts and also reports of various employee's organisatiop to that effect.
What is the magic involved in it which creates unemployment there but once it crosses the Indian borders and comes into our country it cre;~tes empJoyment.

'1T ~: ~ ;;r;mr mifz ;:r~T

flliln ~ flfi ~r~;r ~ I!:~Z
Iflf ;r~T ~)m I ~ ~ ~ fiti f~~ ~l]' ~

~ f1fill'T ~ m "Ii1J ;rilT gf ~ I It m'f'liT
~'Ii flf~rrl'l' ~r ~ I 't~ if q'~ fm
Ifilitfffi ,,~) qfifF'jf ilTet it ~ ;;rl;rir if Ifit ~;ij- "I'l]' -net it ~fll"'T qij' lira' f~

$ iIP~~ Hlllir 1f~"f1T ~~ ~ I .il:1I' ;;rr'f
;;nit ~ flli mir"ir iI'~ ~~ ~ 111 iiiII' ~ ~
~ I ~~ il:if ~TI' Ifil'1fl'zT~;r ~ 1ff'Tiforr
~;tr if If~~ fqorcft ~ I ~lf'lf ~ ~ iii
m if ~ ~ iiif IfcrT l'I'lJ'{'Il e flfi itil;r
~1J';r ~ ~ flli~ ;;r~ III'~ 'ilfm iii:Tf;:WiJT
tat;;", ~If "Ii1J ~ m ~ I Jih: ttfri'o!
~~ III'TIn ~lf\il'. I:;r~~~r ;t~R:r.
~~ il'6'Cf ~')' ",),,, faR if iiT ~m ~ I

SHRI HEM BARUA: Is it a fact that the installation of computers in the railways has led to retrenchment of some railwaymen and, if so, would the Government give any assurance that they ",ould be fruitfully employed in other avenues of life?

SHRI NANDA: There has been no retrenchment; everybody who has been affected has been fully provided for.

SettiD2 up of breweries with foreillil collaboration

+
·33. SHRI S.M. KRISHNA:

SHRI YAMUNA PRASAD
MANDAL:

DR. SUSHI LA NAYAR :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND INTERNAL
TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have sanctioned foreign collaboration agreements with two foreign breweries, as reported in the HinduJtan Time. dated the 15th June,
1970;

(b) whether it is a fact that in the case of one of the comranies the proposal should not have been accepted because 1 ndiu rossessed the technical know-how on brewery; and

(c) if so, the reasons for accepting the rrorosal and granting the collatora-
tion ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP_
MENT AND INTERNAL TRADE
(SHRI M.R. KRISHNA) : (3) Govern_
ment huve so ("r sanctioned only one foreign collahoration agreement for the manufacture of beer.

(b) nnd (0). According to the D.G.
T.D. indigenous technical know-how is available with the exi'ting manufac_
turers who mak.., beer primarily for internal consumrtiull, But in order to improve the ql'olity d heer rarticularly for competing effectively in the international market, Government have considered and are considering the prorosah for foreign technical collaboration in this field On merit provided there is an export angle and guaranteed exrorts would subs_
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tant inlly exceed the foreign exchange outgo.

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA: The tall talk of ending the monopolistic tendencies in the country has only resulted in extending 'he spheres of monolor-olists in this country. I am sure the Government is aware that four business houses in tnis country control the brewery industry in the whole of India. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what steps have the Government taken to check these monopolistic tendencies at least in resrecl of breweries in the country.

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : It is true here are five units manufacturing beer in this country which control the entire market. And it is also true that there are many States which would like to start this beer industry in their own States.
Since prohibition is a State subject, if the St::!tes come forward, Central Government would not deny them the necessary sanction.

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA: In answer to part (b) of the question, the Minister has been pleased to say that the indigenous know-how is available according to the rerorts given by the OGTO. I would like to know whether the Governmant has macle any inderendent assessment of the r:lct that the technical know.how is available in this countr, in plenty. For that matter, I hope that Shri Piloo Mody will hear with me when I say t/lat the Indian beer is second to none in the world.
(I,"cr,uvtiJn) So, I wo,lId like to know whether the MiniHer would be I' leased to take the advice of Sori Pileo Mody and others in th;" matter.

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA: About internal consumption, it can be assumed that the beer produced in this country is really the hest. As regards production for the international market, and the price at which the beer is produced is important.
It is necessary for this country to produce beer which can be exportable, and for this, the technical col!aboration with foreign countries can be allowed.

~IITT ;;r') ~ ... ~ ~ f~ '1H 'l'T'I' Q~Tf~~R
sn<(I' ~)JT ~~ ~ ;;rt Of~T ,,\~it ~ f>.r. ~~ i:i If, Olfflrl~ iiI~ lfi{ fiil<-f'f<-f ~~r ~ I lf~

~~T ~T ,fTCl ~ f!f; ri~T l'IQ1~lf ~ lf~ "'~l
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fq;m ~~ ~~ t (fT 'q'1f~ fOflfi~i! i1
,fqql~ ~ ~~ ~ (f) "1fT mq- lfi\: ,HIT ~~af~OfT !H riiT ?
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~ f~ 'fIfT ~'il:TiI' qr~T'if <'I'lflll'l t flli' f~ifT
Q;TtOf ~«~;;r qll~m !I;I')~ ~'fa'ili" r"'(I'OfI

~m?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA: The main consideration which will weigh with the
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Ministry in giving licence or allowing colla~oration is eXfort. Only on that condition licence would he given. It is tme that we would not like one or two concerns in the country to control the entire Market. OnlY with that objective we allow the State Governments to
~ponsor the applications. When the State Governments sron.or the applications the Government of Tndia will consider them.
About the licence which have been alread, given to Shaw Wallace, the foreign exchange expenditure will be R~. 22 lakhs, but the income would be Rs. 70 lakhs In five years' time.

Dr. SUSHTLA NAY AR: I wBnt to know firstly how much of th.fs beer or other liquor made in Tndia has been exported so far, what foreign exchange we have earned from it and how much of this liqour it is consumed within India.
Secondly T wBnt to know what is the amount of foodgrains that has been diverted for this purJ:~e. T am told considerable quantities of food~rains are used for making heer and other alcoholic drinks.
When we are .hort of food, how do the Government justify it 7 Lnstly, how do theyillstify the setting up of breweries on the one hllnd Rnd talking of prohibition on the other. and how do they reconcile demand~ of the Directive Principle of the Constitution in this regard with the setlinll up of brewerie.,

SHRI M.R. KRISHNA: That Is why said in the beginning that only if the

State Governments ",ant the breweries to be started in their States, only then the Government of India will give permission,

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR : The
Const.itution i. Ihe resronsibility of the Government of India, not mere1y of Ihe Slate Gove"Tlmen(s.

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA: After the bon was lifted, there were ahout 41 applications from various State'. Only the Government of Guinrot, Tamil
Nadu and Delhi Administration have not recommended the granl of any lic-ence. Every otl"er St:lte has recom·
menchH1 arr1ic~t;on for heer m:tnllr~c~

turing licences. The licence wu lIiven.
So far as clfport of these item. is concerned, it has not been very substantial. Boer export was almost nil.
ODly with this objective, .we allow breweries to be started when there i. a -commitment to elfport. There Is ahsolutely no dearth of foodgrains used for beer manufacture v iz barley Foodsrains which 110 into beer production are almost negligible.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: It i~ very deplorahle that the minister has said that India Is lacking in technical knowhow about liquor manufacture. I would quote the e:lt8mple of Mysore. Bangalore beer i~ one of the finest in the world.
Certiflcates have been issued even by Germany. No lell a person than the present Cong (0) President visited Germany and negotiatiated with the German Government regarding tht export of beer from Bnngalore to'" GermallY.
Therefore, I would like to know whether this government has taken into consideration the technical know-how that has been built in India. Then, what are the steps that the Government of •. Tndia hAve taken to improve the local technical know-how reiordinl this?

Mr. SPEAKER: That is exactly what he has answered.

SHRT 1<. LAKKAPPA: My roint is this. It is ."id that in order to exrort beer we want foreillri collohor._
tion. There is a certificate issued by the German Governn-ent to l/1e dil'ni-
taries, inrluding the President of Conllress (0), w~o visited Germany, that Hangl\lore heer i. the finest beer. So. why cOllld t~ev not exrort it? W~y
.h~uld thy hove foreilln collaboration in this field 7 COllld they not imrro ...
the Incal technir,l krow~ow?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : Even now there i. nO bar avainst the exrort of Dan!!a1ore heer to Gern-rn~ or any other country. In fnct. we would ,tTY nC! eh wekomr it.
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Restriction on Indians to take Wine
In bill Hotels In DeIhl

+
*34 SHRI D. AMAT :

SHRI PC. ADICHAN :

Will
SOCIAL
state:

the Minister
WELFARE

of LAW AND
be "pleased to

(a) whether it is a fact that Indians are not allowed to take wine in bars attached to big hotels in Delhi unless they are accompanied by foreigners and, if so, the significance of such rules; and

(b) whether Government consider relaxation of particularly in respect of big

rrorose to
such rules
rosh hotel?

THE MINISTFR OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI K.
HANUMANTHAIYA): (8) ~o. Sir.
There is no ban on Indians staying in hotels in Delhi taking liquor in the bars attached to hotels on days other titan dry days. Indian citizens other then netel inmates can take liquor in hotel bars only as guests of foreigners on wet days.

(c) There is no such proposal at present under consideration.

SHRI D. AMAT : May I know whether the Government of India have received any representations in this conection and, if so, what steps they are taking?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIY A : The
Government of India havo not received any representation. On the other hnnd. some of the hoteliers concerned have gone to court. It is primarily a Slate subject, tho concern of the State Government. Therefore, the Government of India is not in a position to take any deCision.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: When
the hon"~ Minister was the Chief Minister of M),sore State he successfully introdoced prohibition in that

State. So, the credit goes to the hon·
Minister for that progressive legislation.
The Tek Chand Commission had recommended that hotel bars should be closed and the foreigners should be allowed to consume liquor only In their room and not in the bars.

May I know whether Government is considering this suggestion and will implement it so that no bar will be open to others and it will be served only in rooms?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA: The main intention is to be helpful to foreigners who stay in hotelS. This provision is not intended to be made use of by Indian citizens in order to have a gay lime. Anything done under this provision is only to the eXlent of being helpful 10 foreigners.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: He has stated the existing condition and not wJ:ether he will implement n.e Tek Chand Commission's recommendalbn. My question was aboul Ihe implementalion of the Tek_
chand Commission's rerommendalion.

SHRI K. H;\NUMANTHAIYA : So far ns the gen:ral question is concerned, as hon. Members are aware. prohibition is being discussed separately and "I may stlaightway say Ihat J am one of t hoso wt.(, nre in favour of prohibilion.

SHRl LOBO PRABHU: Whether my hon. friend'S comrades drink is a mailer of no importance; what lin} ortnu is making a discrimination against an Ind'Cln.
A foroigner has a right to go and .drink.
Why do you say that an IndIan has no right? Is an lndian a second-cla~s eiliee 1

in his own country?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : This very question was taken before the .Supreme Court and the Supreme Court decided that there was no question of any discrimination. Therefore my hon. friend may rest satisfied with the ruling given by the Surreme Court. As T said we will not allo\\l Indian,

